
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 April 2004 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor SJ Agnew 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor  NN Cathcart 
 Members of the Conservation Advisory Group – Councillors Mrs MP Course, 

Dr JA Heap, Dr JPR Orme, JA Quinlan, RGR Smith, RJ Turner and 
AW Wyatt MBE 

 and to Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE (Conservation Portfolio Holder)  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP, which will 
be held in COMMITTEE ROOM 1 at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 
2004 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 Members need only declare an interest in circumstances where there is 

an item on the agenda that may cause a conflict of interests. 
 

   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 

March 2004 as a correct record. 
 

   
 ITEMS FOR RECOMMENDATION   
 
4. Monument Management Programme 2004/05  5 - 16 
 
5. Proposed Pilot Scheme: Community Archaeological projects - 

2004/05 
 17 - 22 

 
6. Linear Sites: Archaeology Projects - Improving Access and 

Interpretation on Fleam Dyke 2004/05 
 23 - 28 

 
7. Conservation Award Scheme 2004/05  29 - 32 
 For decision.   
   
8. Unlocking the Potential of the Rural Urban Fringe  33 - 38 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 VERBAL REPORTS AND REPORTS TO BE MADE AVAILABLE AT 
THE MEETING 

  

 
9. Trees and Hedgerow Partnership Scheme 2004/05 and 2005/2006   
 
10. Consultation on the Proposed High Hedges Procedure (Part 8 Anti-

Social Behaviour Act 2003) 
  

 
11. Buildings at Risk Report 2004-05   
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Conservation Advisory Group held on 
Wednesday, 10 March 2004 

 
PRESENT: Councillor SJ Agnew – Chairman 
 Councillor NN Cathcart – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs MP Course Dr JA Heap 
 Dr JPR Orme RJ Turner 
 AW Wyatt MBE  
 
Councillors Mrs JM Healey (Chairman, Development and Conservation Control Committee) and 
Mrs DSK Spink (Portfolio Holder for Conservation) attended the meeting by invitation. 
 
Councillors RGR Smith and JH Stewart (Vice-Chairman, Development and Conservation Control 
Committee) sent apologies for absence. 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillors NN Cathcart, Mrs MP Course and AW Wyatt declared personal interests in 

Minute no. 7 (Heritage Initiative Fund support for the Farmland Museum Development 
Fund) as Trustees of the Museum.  Councillor SJ Agnew declared a personal interest in 
Minute no. 6 (Review of Operational Plan for Conservation) in view of his involvement with 
the Green Belt Project.   

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Conservation Advisory Group authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, 

the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2004. 
 
Members noted that in Recommendation (2) of Minute 4 (Wildlife Enhancement Scheme), 
the words “…and schools about…” had been struck through.  This had been an error, and 
no deletion had been intended.  The Recommendation was reaffirmed as stating, “…(2) 
subsequently to inform local conservation groups and schools about the potential 
availability of the WES grants…”.   

  
3. PROPOSED PARTNERSHIP WORKING WITH THE WOODLAND TRUST 
 
 Liz McLelland, Regional Development Officer) and Tom Curtis (Woodland Manager) with 

the Woodland Trust, attended the meeting and gave a Powerpoint presentation to 
Members on a range of project initiatives. 
 
Accepting that land in South Cambridgeshire had a high commercial value, the Regional 
Development Officer clarified the Trust’s aim of developing a 150-acre woodland by saying 
that it was exploring a number of options other than outright purc
[...]
ement, including where appropriate access and 
interpretation. 

 
(c) Advice & information. Guidance to be provided for existing sites 

under   management, as well as schemes drafted for those that do 
not have formal agreements.   

Page 11



 
(d) Cottenham Moat project. A project in conjunction with the 

developer, parish council and CCC Archaeology is in development 
for Cottenham Moat and is proposed for formal entry to MMP from 
April 2004 (delayed from 2003).  These will commence in 2004 once 
English Heritage agrees the programme of works. 
 

(e) An updated list of key sites under threat will be produced and 
discussed with English Heritage for possible inclusion into the MMP 
scheme.  

(f) Guided Walks and Publication.  It was suggested in 2003 that each 
issue of the South Cambs Magazine   should  include an  article on a 
site in the MMP and some information on a  guided interpretative 
walk.  This would then eventually be compiled into a  publication of 
guided walks around all sites with public access in the MMP.  This 
programme can now be advanced with the appointment of the 
new Countryside Archaeological Advisor but will need financial 
support to enable illustrative material to be  designed and used for 
both the South Cambs Magazine and  the on site walk guides.  

 
Options 

 
10.    Support for these initiatives is entirely discretionary, therefore,  the  

Conservation advisory  Group are asked to consider the following 
options : 

 
(a) To continue to support the  Monument Management Project in 

2004/5, and recommend that  the Conservation Portfolio Holder 
allocates a sum of  £3,000 from the Archaeology Grants budget,   
specifically to support the existing MMP sites and authorises the 
continued  development of   partnership  initiatives with the county 
archaeologists to secure the preservation and enhancement of key 
archaeological sites in South Cambridgeshire,  as described in this 
report.  

 
(b) To continue to support the de
[...]
entified in paragraph  8)  

 

(b) resolve to advise that the Conservation portfolio Holder endorses 
Option 10(b) above and authorise an allocation of upto £1,500 
from the  Conservation Budget to support the further interpretation 
of the MMP sites via the South Cambs Magazine and guided walk 
leaflets (as identified  above  in  paragraph 9{f}).  

(c) Invite the County Archaeologists to present a six month progress 
report to the Conservation Advisory Group and  Portfolio Holder on 
the on-going  Monument Management Programme during  
2004/05 (to include developing  archaeological initiatives)  for 
consideration and prioritisation  for  the future development of the 
project.  

 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the 
preparation of this report: None  
 
Contact Officer:  Nick Grimshaw  - Conservation Manager 

Page 14



Telephone: (01223)  443180  

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
____________________________________________________________________ 
  
REPORT TO: Conservation Advisory Group 

Leader & Conservation Portfolio 
Holder 

21st April 2004 

AUTHOR/S: Conservation Manager 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PROPOSED PILOT SCHEME : COMMUNITY ARCHAEOLOGY PROJECTS 

– 2004/05. 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek  support for a new pilot  initiative within 2004/5 aimed at  

developing community based archaeology projects within South 
Cambridgeshire.  

 

            Stephen Macaulay, Project Manager,  Cambridgeshire Archaeology 
(Cambridgeshire County Council)  will make a presentation on this 
item.  

 
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives 
 
2. The project proposal seeks to both instigate and provide the support to 

allow communities to develop archaeology projects throughout South 
Cambridgeshire.  It will allow non-professionals to develop and 
maintain an interest in their local heritage and provide a template to 

[...]
 act as partnership funding to lever 

major grant funding where necessary.  
• Provide financial and technical support for the production of 

interpretative material etc. linked to the projects. 
 
 
11.     It is  suggested that, where possible,  schemes which might be 

supported under the   banner of the   Community Archaeology 
Projects-2004/05,  should also help facilitate other local initiatives which 
contribute to  enhanced access to the countryside.  These might 
include  Village Greenspace projects.  

  
            Given the on-going development of the scheme at Boxworth it is 

suggested that the local group might be invited to submit a project 
design to seek support via the proposed Community Archaeology 
Projects-2004/05.  It is understood that in this instance grant support 
might a display board of the village’s history and project after the 
excavation.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Options 
 
12.  Support for this initiative is entirely discretionary, therefore,  the  

Conservation Advisory Group are asked to consider the following  
options : 

 

(a) To  support the  development of  a pilot project to develop 
Community Archaeology Projects  in 2004/5, and recommend that  
the Conservation Portfolio Holder allocates a sum of  £5,000 from 
the Heritage Initiatives Fund to support the development of 
individual projects during the financial year, subject to approval of  
individual project design (to include evidence of  partnership 
funding).  

 
(b) Not to support the  development of  a specific pilot project to 

develop Community Archaeology Projects  in 2004/5, rather  to  
recommend that consideration is given to support individual 
projects  from the Heritage Initiatives Fund, as and when they arise.   

 

Page 20



(c) Not to support the  development of  Community Archaeological 
Projects, rather to recommend that the Heritage Initiative  Fund is 
used for other purposes.    

 
 

Financial Implications 
 
13. The proposed project funding of  £5,000 to support the pilot scheme  

could  be allocated from the Heritage Initiatives Fund in 2004/05. It is 
recommended that a  contribution of upto  £2,000 is made available to 
support individual projects and consequently it is considered that a 
maximum of 3 schemes per annum could be supported within  the pilot 
year (2004/05).  

 
 

Legal Implications 
 
14. None Specific  
 
 

Staffing Implications 
 
15. None specific. The AFU (Contracts section of Cambridgeshire 

Archaeology) have the recognised expertise and experience within its 
Outreach and Design teams for this undertaking and have a 
dedicated Outreach Officer, as well as excavation staff. 

 
Consultations 

 
16. Each project will have a different range of objectives and aims which 

will be defined in the ‘Project Design’, which will be subject to 
consideration and approval by the Conservation Portfolio Holder and 
CAG. Specific consultation will depend on the nature of the project.  

 
 
 

Conclusions/Summary 
 
17. This proposed project aims to build on the success of other  

archaeological partnership  projects with the County Archaeologists, 
such as  the Fulbourn Training Excavation, Car Dyke Project and  Milton 
Landfill site, as  well as the Local Heritage Initiative schemes at 
Fulbourn, Bourn and  Boxworth. It will also provide a platform for a 
much broader range of projects where local communities can 
become directly involved in their understanding and interpreting their  
heritage. 

 

Page 21



 
Recommendations 

 
18. It is recommended that the Conservation Advisory  Group :  
 

(a) resolve to advise the Conservation Portfolio Holder to  endorse 
option 12(a)  above,  to  support the  development of  a pilot 
project to develop Community Archaeology Projects  in 2004/5, 
and recommend that  a sum of  £5,000 is allocated from the  
Heritage Initiatives Fund to support the development of individual 
projects during the financial year, subject to approval of  
individual project design (to include evidence of  partnership 
funding).  

 
(b) request that the County Archaeologists are invited to present a  

six-monthly progress report to the Conservation Portfolio Holder 
and Conservation Advisory Group on the development of  
Community Archaeology Projects to enable consideration of 
effectiveness and future direction.  

 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the 
preparation of this report: None  
 
Contact Officer:  Nick Grimshaw  - Conservation Manager  Telephone: 
(01223)  443180 

                               Stephen Macaulay – Project Manager, Cambridgeshire 
Archaeology, (Cambridgeshire County Council)   

Page 22



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
____________________________________________________________________ 
  
REPORT TO: Conservation Advisory Group 

Leader & Conservation Portfolio 
Holder 

21st April 2004 

AUTHOR/S: Conservation Manager 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

LINEAR SITES ARCHAEOLOGY PROJECT – IMPROVING ACCESS & 
INTERPREATION ON FLEAM DYKE 2004/05. 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To support  proposed new initiatives within 2004/05 for improving 

access and interpretation on the Fleam Dyke, one of the ‘Linear Sites’. 
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives 
 
2. The project aims to improve the access and on-site interpretation of 

the Fleam Dyke, an Anglo-Saxon dyke of national importance.  The 
project meets both Cambridgeshire County Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Councils objectives by : 

• Delivering high quality services on ancient monuments of 
National Importance. 

• Improving   access and interpretation to local communities. 
• Contributing to sustainability by ensuring that the monument is  

protected and preserved for future generations both for 
archaeology and its nature conservation value.  The monument 
is both a Scheduled Ancient Monument (SAM) and a Site of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) 

• Creating an
[...]
e  (via grant aid Awards for All) 

  £  5, 000  

Total Partnership Funding    £36, 266 
Options 

 

10.    Support for these initiatives is entirely discretionary therefore  the  
Conservation advisory  Group are asked to consider the following 
options : 

 
(a) To continue to support the  Linear Sites Project  in 2004/5, and 

recommend that  the Conservation Portfolio Holder allocates a sum 
of upto  £11,960 from the Heritage Initiatives Fund,  specifically to 
support the interpretation and access improvements on the Fleam 
Dyke to secure the preservation and enhancement of this key 
archaeological site in South Cambridgeshire,  as described in this 
report.  

 
(b) To continue to support the development of wider conservation  and 

enhancement works on the Fleam Dyke by recommending that the 
Conservation Portfolio Holder  authorises development of 
complementary projects with partnership agencies.  

 
(c) Not to support the  development of further partnership  initiatives 

within 2004/05,   setting out the reasons for this option. All other 
partnership funding would continue, however these resources would 
be entirely allocated to conservation requirements  

 
Financial Implications 

 
11.  The identified  total costs £11,960 (Improving the Interpretation-£8,960 

and the Improvement for access at £3,000) can be met from the 
existing allocation for Linear Sites Projects in the Heritage Initiatives 
Fund.  The SCDC funding will be matched by  significant partnership 
funding.   

 
Legal Implications 

 

Page 25



12. None Specific. 
 

Staffing Implications 
 

13.  None specific. The AFU (Contracts section of Cambridgeshire 
Archaeology) have the recognised expertise and experience within its 
Outreach and Design teams to manage the project implementation.  
The project will be  developed in liaison with the Conservation 
Manager. The AFU have undertaken an almost identical scheme for 
the Devils Dyke Lottery Project.   

 
Consultations 

 

14.     Each site subject to MMP or archaeological intervention is subject to 
extensive local consultation initiated by the County and English 
Heritage the national statutory body who oversee Scheduled Ancient 
Monuments.  In addition the project will be carried out with full 
consultation of the Friends of the Roman Road and Fleam Dyke, English 
Nature and the Wildlife Trust.   SCDC Consultation will  be  via  the 
Conservation Manager.  

 
Conclusions/Summary 

 

15. SCDC has  experienced  great success in archaeological outreach 
projects, including the Monument Management Project and other 
individual partnerships projects such as the Fulbourn Training 
Excavation, Car Dyke Project and  Milton Landfill site scheme.    

 

16. It is, however, clear that, given the extent of the district’s vast 
archaeological heritage  initiatives need to be developed  and 
prioritised.  The Fleam Dyke is not only  one of the key archaeological 
sites in the district  but it also contributes to meeting   countryside 
access Community Strategy.  It is, therefore, a major target for 
Conservation action.  However, given the complexity and  scale of the 
site, this requires an innovative approach to target and utilise resources 
effectively. A model  which may influence future key projects is the 
Devils Dyke Project, which has recently received major lottery funding 
and was developed by a local steering group. This  current  proposal 
seeks to mirror aspects of the  management and implementation of  
the East Cambs project to secure  improved interpretation and access 
for the Fleam Dyke. 

 
Recommendations 

 

17. It is recommended that  the  Conservation Advisory  Group  :  
a.  continue to support the  Linear Sites Project  in 2004/5, and 

recommend that  the Conservation Portfolio Holder allocates a 
sum of upto  £11,960 from the existing budget for Linear Sites in the  
Heritage Initiatives Fund,  specifically to support the interpretation 
and access improvements on the Fleam Dyke to secure the 

Page 26



preservation and enhancement of this key archaeological site in 
South Cambridgeshire,  as described in this report.  

 

b. continue to support the development of wider conservation  and 
enhancement works on the Fleam Dyke by recommending that 
the Conservation Portfolio Holder  authorises development  and 
monitoring  of complementary projects with partnership agencies.   

 

c. request that  the   County Archaeologists present a progress report 
to the Conservation Portfolio Advisory Group and Conservation 
Portfolio Holder on the development of the Linear Sites Project   
before the end of  2004/05   to  facilitate  consideration of future  
support.   

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the 
preparation of this report: None  
 
Contact Officer: Nick Grimshaw – Conservation Manager     Telephone: 
(01223) 443180 

Stephen Macaulay – Project Manager – Cambridgeshire 
Archaeology (Cambridgeshire County Council) 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
____________________________________________________________________ 
  
REPORT TO: Conservation Advisory Group 

Leader & Conservation Portfolio 
Holder  

21st April 2004 

AUTHOR/S: Conservation Manager 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

CONSERVATION AWARDS 2004/05 – NATURAL HERITAGE 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek members guidance on the establishment of  Conservation 

Award scheme for 2004/05 focusing in the Natural Heritage, agree a 
programme for launch  of the initiative and seek authority from the 
Conservation Portfolio Holder to allocate resources to support its 
implementation. 

 
Effect on Corporate Objectives 

 
2. The proposed Natural Heritage award scheme  will contribute to 

meeting the Council’s objectives by :  
 

• encouraging the best practice in the delivery  of  countryside 
access and enhancement services 

• recognising a
[...]
tober to 
coincide with  future CAG meetings.  

 
 
 
            Options  
 

11.        The Conservation Advisory Group are asked to consider the following 
options :  

(a) To  support the  launch  of the Natural Heritage  Conservation  
Award scheme in  

          2004/05  specifying criteria for  consideration/classification of 
entries.  
 

             (b)    To   postpone development of the award scheme until a future 
date.  
 

Financial Implications 
 

11.      Financial resources will be required to administer the scheme,  produce  
an appropriate  commemorative site  plaque and to finance the  
award  ceremony.   The scheme would have to be managed in-house 
using existing resources. It is  anticipated that  the total cost of the 
award  scheme will  not exceed  £1,500 and can be met from  existing  
resources in the  Conservation budget.  

 
 

Legal Implications 
12.       None specific.  
 

Staffing Implications 
13.       None specific.  

Page 31



 
Consultations 

14. None specific  
 
 

Conclusions/Summary 
 

15.      The award scheme would help promote  the Council’s  Conservation 
objectives  and encourage excellence.   However, it  is potentially a 
significant additional project and need  to be properly resourced and 
planned, lessons on timing and promotion of the ceremony will be 
learnt from the 2003/04 awards. 

 
Recommendations 

 
16.       It is recommended that the  Conservation Advisory Group  resolve to :  

(a) support the  launch  of the Natural Heritage  Conservation  Award 
scheme in 2004/05,  specifying criteria for  
consideration/classification of entries for approval  by the 
Conservation Portfolio Holder.  

 

(b) advise that the  Conservation Portfolio Holder   authorises  
appropriate funding from the Conservation Portfolio budget to 
support the production of  commemorative plaques and the 
funding of the award ceremony.  

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the 
preparation o
[...]
n Advisory Group express support for the 

preparation by the Countryside Agency/Groundwork of a rural urban 
fringe vision and  ‘toolkit’ and   recommend that  :  

 
(a)  the Conservation Portfolio Holder supports the drafting of a 

‘stand alone’ Rural Fringe Area Action Plan for South 
Cambridgeshire, to be developed as a integral part of the  Local 
Development Framework.  

 
(b)  the Conservation Portfolio Holder authorises a response to the 

consultation exercise supporting these draft proposals as set out 
in paragraph 11 above.  

 
(c) The Conservation Portfolio Holder authorises development of  

enhanced rural urban fringe proposals  in partnership  with the 
Countryside Agency/Groundwork and appropriate agencies for 
the benefit of the district, reporting back to the Conservation 
Advisory Group as projects are developed. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the 
preparation of this report:  
• Unlocking the potential of the rural urban fringe.- A consultation by the 

Countryside Agency and Groundwork. 
• Groundwork 2004 
• Groundwork Yearbook 2003  
 
Contact Officer:  Lesley Dickinson – Landscape Design Officer 

Telephone: (01223) 443188 

Page 38




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Conservation Advisory Group held on 
Wednesday, 21 April 2004 

 
PRESENT: Councillor SJ Agnew – Chairman 
 Councillor NN Cathcart – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs MP Course Dr JA Heap 
 Dr JPR Orme RGR Smith 
 RJ Turner AW Wyatt MBE 
 
and Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE (Conservation Portfolio Holder). 
 
Councillors Mrs JM Healey (Chairman, Development and Conservation Control Committee) and JH 
Stewart (Vice-Chairman, Development and Conservation Control Committee) sent apologies for 
absence.  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SJ Agnew declared a personal interest in those various parts of the agenda 

referring to Fleam Dyke, Devil’s Dyke and the Roman Road.   
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Conservation Advisory Group authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, 

the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2004. 
 
In relation to Minute no. 4 (St Denis Church, East Hatley), the Conservation Manager 
reported on the more positive outlook developing locally, and on the opportunities 
presented by the new round of grant allocations being made by English Heritage.  In 
parallel with a new application by the Council, officers would be seeking local support for 
using the building as a “Community Information Hub.”  

  
3. MONUMENT MANAGEMENT PROJECT 2004/05 
 
 The Conservation Advisory Group considered a report on progress being made with the 

Monument Management Project (“MMP”), and received a PowerPoint presentation from 
Stephen Macaulay (Project Manager) and Adrian Scruby (Countryside Archaeological 
Officer) both with the Archaeological Section of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Members established that public access to individual monuments depended, ultimately, on 
the willingness of landowners to participate in the MMP.  They made the following 
comments: 
 
• Given the sensitive nature of some sites, the sensible approach should be that of 

management rather than excavation 
• Publicity through publications such as the South Cambs Magazine was probably 

more cost effective than producing specific leaflets or brochures 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for 
Conservation 
 
(1) support the allocation of £3,000 from the Archaeology Grants budget, as a 



Conservation Advisory Group  Wednesday, 21 April 2004 

contribution to the Monument Management Programme in 2004-05 identified in 
paragraph 8 of the Conservation Manager’s report;  

 
(2) authorise an allocation of up to £1,500 from the Conservation Budget to support 

the further interpretation of the MMP sites via the South Cambs Magazine and 
guided walk leaflets as identified in  paragraph 9{f}) of the report; and 

 
(3) Invite the County Archaeologists to present a six-monthly progress report to the 

Conservation Advisory Group and Portfolio Holder on the on-going Monument 
Management Programme during  2004-05 (to include developing  archaeological 
initiatives) for consideration and prioritisation  for  the future development of the 
project.  

  
4. PROPOSED PILOT SCHEME: COMMUNITY ARCHAEOLOGICAL PROJECTS - 

2004/05 
 
 The Conservation Advisory Group considered a report on a pilot scheme intended to 

encourage community-based archaeological projects within the District, and received a 
PowerPoint presentation from Stephen Macaulay (Project Manager with the 
Archaeological Section of Cambridgeshire County Council).  Mr Macaulay explained that, 
whereas last year the County Council had promoted a training excavation at Fulbourn, its 
emphasis this year was on smaller-scale schemes within local communities. 
 
The Conservation Manager expressed a hope that the initiative would enable local interest 
groups to engage the services of professional archaeologists. 
 
Members established that any site might have archaeological interest, even if it were only 
30-40 years old.  They agreed that, in order to preserve important sites, unnecessary 
excavation should be avoided.   
 
The Conservation Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for 
Conservation 
 
(1) support a pilot scheme to develop Community Archaeology Projects  in 2004-05, 

and allocate a sum of  £5,000 from the Heritage Initiatives Fund to support the 
development of individual projects during the financial year, subject to approval of 
individual project design (to include evidence of  partnership funding); and 

 
(2) invite the County Archaeologists to present a six-monthly progress report to the 

Portfolio Holder for Conservation and Conservation Advisory Group on the 
development of Community Archaeology Projects to enable consideration of 
effectiveness and future direction.   

  
5. LINEAR SITES: ARCHAEOLOGY PROJECTS - IMPROVING ACCESS AND 

INTERPRETATION ON FLEAM DYKE 2004/05 
 
 The Conservation Advisory Group considered a report on proposed new initiatives for 

improving access to, and the interpretation of, Fleam Dyke, and received a PowerPoint 
presentation from Stephen Macaulay (Project Manager with the Archaeological Section of 
Cambridgeshire County Council). 
 
Members raised concerns at over-interpretation of the site, and the scourge of vandalism.  
Mr Macaulay explained that the County Council supported the use of interpretation boards 
because of the tendency of visitors to enter at various points along the linear site. 
 



Conservation Advisory Group  Wednesday, 21 April 2004 

The Chairman expressed a hope that an appropriate framework would be put in place to 
ensure the continuation of the project.  The Group deemed it important that new 
Councillors be encouraged to visit the site so they could see the conservation measures 
that had been achieved there. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for 
Conservation 
 
(1) continue to support the Linear Sites Project in 2004-05, and allocates a sum of up 

to £11,960 from the existing budget for Linear Sites in the  Heritage Initiatives 
Fund,  specifically to support the interpretation and access improvements on the 
Fleam Dyke to secure the preservation and enhancement of this key 
archaeological site in South Cambridgeshire,  as described in the Conservation 
Manager’s report; 

 
(2) continue to support the development of wider conservation and enhancement 

works on the Fleam Dyke by authorising complementary projects with partnership 
agencies; and 

 
(3) request the County Archaeologists to present a progress report, before the end of 

2004-05, to the Conservation Advisory Group and Conservation Portfolio Holder on 
the development of the Linear Sites Project to facilitate consideration of future 
support.     

  
6. CONSERVATION AWARDS 2004/05 - NATURAL HERITAGE 
 
 The Conservation Advisory Group considered a report seeking Members’ guidance on the 

establishment of a Conservation Award scheme for 2004-05, based on the Natural 
Heritage.  In particular, Members focused on paragraphs 2 and 7 in the report, reflecting 
the Council’s four corporate objectives and possible criteria for making the awards. 
 
The Group took the view that it might be counter-productive were the Council to identify 
examples of suitable schemes as such a list might be interpreted as being exclusive.  
Instead, individuals and groups should be invited to come up with their own original 
initiatives. 
 
This awards scheme could also prove useful in promoting the use of landscaping and 
biodiversity features in and around future developments, such as at Northstowe and the 
Cambridge Northern Fringe. 
 
The provisional plan was to arrange site visits in September 2004 and then to make the 
awards later in the Autumn. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for 
Conservation 
 
(1) support the launch of the Natural Heritage Conservation Award scheme in 2004-

05,  specifying criteria for consideration and classification of entries; and 
 
(2) support appropriate funding from the Conservation Portfolio budget for the 

production of  commemorative plaques and for the staging of the award 
ceremony.   

  
7. UNLOCKING THE POTENTIAL OF THE RURAL URBAN FRINGE 
 



Conservation Advisory Group  Wednesday, 21 April 2004 

 The Conservation Advisory Group considered a report on the consultation document 
entitled Unlocking the Potential of the Rural Urban Fringe, issued jointly by the 
Countryside Agency and Groundwork.  It received a PowerPoint presentation from the 
Council’s Landscape Design Officer on the document’s relevance to South 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
Members welcomed the opportunities presented by the initiative to include measures in 
the emerging Local Development Framework that would enable the Council to require 
developers to incorporate biodiversity breaks and elements of edge-of-settlement 
landscaping into future developments. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Conservation said that the consultation document should also be 
presented to the Local Strategic Partnership. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for 
Conservation 
 
(1) support the preparation by the Countryside Agency and Groundwork of a Rural 

Urban Fringe vision and  ‘toolkit’;  
 
(2) support the drafting of a ‘stand alone’ Rural Fringe Area Action Plan for South 

Cambridgeshire, to be developed as an integral part of the  Local Development 
Framework; 

 
(3) authorise a response to the consultation exercise supporting the draft proposals as 

set out in paragraph 11 of the Conservation Manager’s report; and  
 
(4) authorise development of enhanced Rural Urban Fringe proposals in partnership 

with the Countryside Agency and Groundwork, and other appropriate agencies, for 
the benefit of the District, reporting back to the Conservation Advisory Group as 
projects are developed.   

  
8. TREES AND HEDGEROW PARTNERSHIP SCHEME 2004/05 AND 2005/2006 
 
 The Conservation Manager informed Members that Cambridgeshire County Council had 

withdrawn its support for the Trees and Hedgerow partnership. 
 
He explained that the District Council’s budget for 2004-05 had already been spent as the 
practice was to meet the costs of participation in arrears. 
 
The Conservation Advisory Group supported the Trees and Hedgerow Partnership in 
principle, but RESOLVED that detailed consideration of this item be deferred until the next 
meeting, by which time officers would have had an opportunity to prepare a report 
exploring available options for continuation of the scheme.   

  
9. CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED HIGH HEDGES PROCEDURE (PART 8 ANTI-

SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACT 2003) 
 
 The Trees and Landscape Officer gave a verbal summary of the main aspects of Part 8 of 

the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003. 
 
Members expressed concern about the practicalities and financial implications of this new 
responsibility placed on local planning authorities.   

  
10. BUILDINGS AT RISK REPORT 2004-05 



Conservation Advisory Group  Wednesday, 21 April 2004 

 
 The Conservation Manager distributed a report on Historic Buildings at Risk, and 

highlighted Section 7 relating to the total of buildings at risk during the period from 1998 to 
2003. 
 
The Vice-Chairman said that every effort should be made to retain diversity and preserve 
the original use of buildings, where practicable, through using available resources in a 
sensible manner.   

  
  

The Meeting ended at 4.45 p.m. 
 

 


